MED-LEGAL FEE SCHEDULE - EFFECTIVE 4/1/2021		
Med-Legal Evaluation	\$2,015.00	Includes review of 200 pages of records. Review of records in excess of 200 pages billed at \$3.00 per page.
Follow-up Evaluation (performed by the same physician within 18 months of initial evaluation)	\$1,316.25	Includes review of 200 pages of records that were not reviewed as part of the initial med-legal evaluation or as part of any interveneing supplemental med-legal evaluations. Review of records in excess of 200 pages billed at \$3.00 per page.
Supplemental Reports	\$650.00	Includes review of 50 pages of records. Review of records in excess of 50 pages billed at \$3.00 per page.
Deposition Fee	\$455.00 per hour	Billed at a 2-hour minimum at the lesser of the physician's usual & customary rate or fee schedule for each quarter hour or portion thereof.
Deposition Cancellation	\$455.00	If cancelled fewer than 8 calendar days before scheduled deposition date.
Missed Appointment	\$503.75	If cancelled within six 6 business days of appt. date or if the injured worker fails to show up, is more than 30 min. late, or fails to complete the evaluation. Also applies if the interpreter does not show up and the exam is unable to move forward.
Review of Sub Rosa	\$325.00 per hour	Billed at the lesser of the physician's usual & customary hourly fee rate or fee schedule for each quarter hour or portion thereof.
MODIFIERS TO BASE RATE		
Interpreter	Multiply base rate by 1.10	
AME	Multiply base rate by 1.35	
Toxicologist/Oncologist	Multiply base rate by 1.50	Physician must be board certified in Toxicology/Oncology, certified as a QME in Internal Medicine, or board certified in Internal Medicine when a Toxicology/Oncology evaluation is the primary focus of the med-legal evaluation.
Psychologist/Psychiatrist	Multiply base rate by 2.0	

Special considerations for supplemental report billing & supplemental report billing in regards to sub rosa:

[•] Fees will not be allowed for supplemental reports: (1) following the physicians review of information which was available in physician's office for review or was included in the medical record provided to the physician prior to preparing a comprehensive medical-legal report or a follow-up medical-legal report; or (2) addressing an issue that was requested by a party to the action to be addressed in a prior comprehensive medical-legal evaluation, a prior follow-up medical-legal evaluation, or a prior supplemental medical-legal evaluation.

[•] If the sub rosa recordings are received by physician prior to issuance of a pending report related to a med-legal evaluation, the physician may not also bill a supplemental report fee in connection with the review of sub rosa material.